BELMONT AT THE BIG A - September 13, 2025 - Race 3
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
(UP TO $7,482 NYSBFOA) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year
Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $30,000 (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be

Void). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $30,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Easy Goer - 1:32.40 - April 8, 1989)

Purse: $43,000

Available Money: $43,000
Value of Race: $43,000 1st $23,650, 2nd $8,600, 3rd $5,160, 4th $2,580, 5th $1,720, 6th $645, 7th $645
Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Fast
Off at: 2:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

27Aug25 'SAR®
17Aug25 *SAR*
27Aug25 'SAR?
5Jul25 2SAR®
27Aug25 'SAR®
25Jul25 *SAR?
14Aug25 2SAR®
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Lou (Gomez, Jose)

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Frizzante (Carmouche, Kendrick)
Mugatu (Franco, Manuel)

Leading Contender (Silvera, Ruben)
Baron of Sealand (Maragh, Romero)
Who's the King (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
First Trumpet (Castellano, Javier)

Fractional Times: 22.71 45.48 1:10.74 1:24.07
(22:77) (25:26) (13:33) (13:55)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 45 feet

Wgt MIE PP

120
124
124
124
124
124
124

Final Time: 1:37.62
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Lb
Lf
Lb
Lf
Lb
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Start

N D WERE N O

1/4
g4 112
5172

Winner: Lou, Bay Gelding, by Brethren out of Objective, by Super Saver. Foaled Feb 21, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Arindel

Owner: TCBR Stable LLC

Trainer: Donk, David

3 Claimed Horse(s): Frizzante

Claiming Prices:

Mugatu
Who's the King

New Trainer: Brad H. Cox

New Trainer: Gregory D. Sacco

New Trainer: Joe Sharp

$30,000; 1 - Who's the King: $30,000; 4 - First Trumpet: $30,000;

Total WPS Pool: $230,087

Pgm Horse
2 Lou
7  Frizzante
6  Mugatu

New Owner: Sanford J. Goldfarb
New Owner: Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc.

Str
112

41/2

51/2
61/2

7

New Owner: Jordan V. Wycoff

Fin
4172
2304
32 1/4
2304
513/4

7
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TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

27.69
1.76
13.80
4.43
8.76
1.47*
27.69

2 - Lou: $30,000; 7 - Frizzante: $30,000; 6 - Mugatu: $30,000; 5 - Leading Contender: $30,000; 3 - Baron of Sealand:

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
57.38 16.58 9.36  $1.00 Pick 3 3-6-2 (3 correct) 316.22 71,395
3.18 2.54  $1.00 Daily Double 6-2 148.23 40,286
5.24  $1.00 Exacta 2-7 136.33 234,674
$0.10 Superfecta 2-7-6-5 264.44 68,422
$0.50 Trifecta 2-7-6 292.71 111,944
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
2 Lou 6 6834 69112 42112 Q12 112
7 Erizzante 5 581/4 58112 53112 12 H172
6 Mugatu 7 A3U4  J1012 g4l 4212 ql1/4
5 Leading Contender 1 4814 4712 7° 53 4312
3 Baron of Sealand 3 gHead 312 3t 63172 5414
1 Who's the King 4 pHead 4172 112 L
4 First Trumpet 2 oHead 2172 2172 74 77

Comments

chased inside, game
chased 4w, mild kick
5-6w upper, mild bid
6-7w uppr, one paced
vied 2-3w btw, wknd
vied ins pair, wknd
vied 4-3w, weakened

Trainers: 2 - Donk, David; 7 - Rice, Linda; 6 - Kantarmaci, llkay; 5 - Barrera Ill, Oscar; 3 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - DeLauro, Edward

Owners: 2 -TCBR Stable LLC; 7 -Linda Rice; 6 -llkay Kantarmaci; 5 - Novak Stable, Inc.; 3 - Rodriguez, Rudy R. and Witz, Frank; 1 -Moshe Mark; 4 -

Pansie Siddo Stable and Barn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
LOU coaxed from the gate, chased along the inside under a ride from three furlongs out, continued in the inside route into upper stretch, rallied up the rail to

take command just outside the eighth pole, dug in under threat to the outside and gamely prevailed on the wire. FRIZZANTE chased four wide under urging
from the seven-sixteenths, angled six wide into upper stretch, offered up a mild kick. MUGATU chased just off the inside coaxed along from the
seven-sixteenths pole, angled five to six wide for home, offered up a mild bid. LEADING CONTENDER chased three wide under urging from the half mile
pole, angled six to seven wide into upper stretch, stayed on one paced to the finish. BARON OF SEALAND coaxed from the gate, vied two to three wide
between foes widening away as a trio from the rest of the field, came under encouragement with three-eighths remaining as the field took closer order in
behind, swung four wide into upper stretch in the midst of being shaken off and weakened through to the finish. WHO'S THE KING coaxed from the start,
vied inside a pair from the get go widening away as a threesome from the rest of the field, came under coaxing with five-sixteenths to go, spun three wide
into upper stretch emerging with sole command dug in under threat and was collared just outside the eighth pole, then weakened through to the wire. FIRST
TRUMPET hustled from the gate, vied four then three wide outside a pair of rivals shaking away to open a gap between them and the rest of the field, came
under coaxing with five-sixteenths to go, swung five wide into upper stretch in retreat and weakened in the stretch.
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