BELMONT AT THE BIG A - September 13, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$7,482 NYSBFOA) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000 (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be

Void). (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$30,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Easy Goer - 1:32.40 - April 8, 1989)

Purse: \$43,000

Available Money: \$43,000

Value of Race: \$43,000 1st \$23,650, 2nd \$8,600, 3rd \$5,160, 4th \$2,580, 5th \$1,720, 6th \$645, 7th \$645

Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Aug25 ⁷ SAR ⁵	2	Lou (Gomez, Jose)	120 Lb	2	6	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ¹	4 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	11/2	27.69	chased inside, game
17Aug25 ⁴ SAR ⁴	7	Frizzante (Carmouche, Kendrick)	124 L	7	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	21	2 ^{3/4}	1.76	chased 4w, mild kick
27Aug25 ⁷ SAR ²	6	Mugatu (Franco, Manuel)	124 Lb	6	7	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}	13.80	5-6w upper, mild bid
5Jul25 ² SAR ³	5	Leading Contender (Silvera, Ruben)	124 Lf	5	1	4 ²	4 ¹	7	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	4.43	6-7w uppr, one paced
27Aug25 ⁷ SAR ³	3	Baron of Sealand (Maragh, Romero)	124 Lb	3	3	3^{6}	3 ⁷	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	8.76	vied 2-3w btw, wknd
25Jul25 ⁴ SAR ¹	1	Who's the King (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	124 Lf	1	4	1 ^{Head}	1.1/2	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	6 ¹	1.47*	vied ins pair, wknd
14Aug25 ² SAR ³	4	First Trumpet (Castellano, Javier)	124 Lb	4	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	7	7	27.69	vied 4-3w. weakened

Fractional Times: 22.71 45.48 1:10.74 1:24.07 Final Time: 1:37.62

Split Times: (22:77) (25:26) (13:33) (13:55)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Lou, Bay Gelding, by Brethren out of Objective, by Super Saver. Foaled Feb 21, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Arindel

Owner: TCBR Stable LLC Trainer: Donk, David

3 Claimed Horse(s): Frizzante New Trainer: Brad H. Cox New Owner: Sanford J. Goldfarb

Mugatu New Trainer: Gregory D. Sacco New Owner: Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc.

Who's the King New Trainer: Joe Sharp New Owner: Jordan V. Wycoff

Claiming Prices: 2 - Lou: \$30,000; 7 - Frizzante: \$30,000; 6 - Mugatu: \$30,000; 5 - Leading Contender: \$30,000; 3 - Baron of Sealand:

\$30,000; 1 - Who's the King: \$30,000; 4 - First Trumpet: \$30,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$230,087

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Lou	57.38	16.58	9.36	\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-2 (3 correct)	316.22	71,395
7	Frizzante		3.18	2.54	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	148.23	40,286
6	Mugatu			5.24	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	136.33	234,674
	_				\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-6-5	264.44	68,422
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-6	292 71	111 944

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Lou	6	6 ^{8 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	42 1/2	11/2	1 ^{1/2}
7	Frizzante	5	5 ^{8 1/4}	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
6	Mugatu	7	7 ^{13 1/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
5	Leading Contender	1	4 ^{6 1/4}	4 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁵	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}
3	Baron of Sealand	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}
1	Who's the King	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ⁶
4	First Trumpet	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	7^{4}	7 ⁷

Trainers: 2 - Donk, David; 7 - Rice, Linda; 6 - Kantarmaci, Ilkay; 5 - Barrera III, Oscar; 3 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - DeLauro, Edward

Owners: 2 - TCBR Stable LLC; 7 -Linda Rice; 6 -Ilkay Kantarmaci; 5 - Novak Stable, Inc.; 3 - Rodriguez, Rudy R. and Witz, Frank; 1 -Moshe Mark; 4 - Pansie Siddo Stable and Barn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

LOU coaxed from the gate, chased along the inside under a ride from three furlongs out, continued in the inside route into upper stretch, rallied up the rail to take command just outside the eighth pole, dug in under threat to the outside and gamely prevailed on the wire. FRIZZANTE chased four wide under urging from the seven-sixteenths, angled six wide into upper stretch, offered up a mild kick. MUGATU chased just off the inside coaxed along from the seven-sixteenths pole, angled five to six wide for home, offered up a mild bid. LEADING CONTENDER chased three wide under urging from the half mile pole, angled six to seven wide into upper stretch, stayed on one paced to the finish. BARON OF SEALAND coaxed from the gate, vied two to three wide between foes widening away as a trio from the rest of the field, came under encouragement with three-eighths remaining as the field took closer order in behind, swung four wide into upper stretch in the midst of being shaken off and weakened through to the finish. WHO'S THE KING coaxed from the start, vied inside a pair from the get go widening away as a threesome from the rest of the field, came under coaxing with five-sixteenths to go, spun three wide into upper stretch emerging with sole command dug in under threat and was collared just outside the eighth pole, then weakened through to the wire. FIRST TRUMPET hustled from the gate, vied four then three wide outside a pair of rivals shaking away to open a gap between them and the rest of the field, came under coaxing with five-sixteenths to go, swung five wide into upper stretch in retreat and weakened in the stretch.